

Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa (7009729370) SCO-88, District Shopping Centre, Ranjeet Avenue, Amritsar.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Town Improvement Trust Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Town Improvement Trust Amritsar.

Respondent

Appeal case No.: 3032 of 2021 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: None present.

ORDER

- 1. Refer earlier order dated: 26.7.2022. The matter was adjourned to 23.8.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing both the parties are absent. Respondent, Sh. Jiwan Bansal (9815254384) from Improvement Trust, Amritsar telephonically intimated the Commission that the appellant is no more.
- 3. After examining the case file, it is observed that copy of previous order dated 26.07.2022 which was sent to the appellant through registered post is returned to the Commission vide diary no. 18280 dated 18.08.2022 with remarks 'ਮੋਤ ਹੋ ਚੁਕੀ ਹੈਂ |', which is taken on record.
- 4. With aforesaid observations, no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 23.08.2022



Sh. Rubal Gupta (9780882400)s/o Sh. Vinod Gupta,# 364, Chandigarh Road, Samrala Chowk,Ludhiana

Vs.

Public Information Officer, O/o DGP, Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority DGP, Punjab,Chandigarh.

Appeal case No.1893 of 2020 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Sh. Rubal Gupta, the appellant

(ii)For the respondent: Sh. Tarsem Singh, ASI & SMT. Nirlep Kaur

ORDER

- 1. Refer earlier orders dated 14.10.2021 vide which the directions were given to the respondent department either to supply the information or submit point-wise affidavit. The matter was adjourned to 27.4.2022, further adjourned to 19.7.2022 and further adjourned to 23.8.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing the appellant states that the sought for information is still awaited.
- 3. The respondent states that they had submitted point-wise affidavit to the appellant, which the appellant confirms. The appellant states that the affidavit is not as per their RTI application.
- 4. The court after going through the affidavit, considers that the affidavit submitted as per RTI application and nothing is left unattended. Therefore, the Commission court does not see any further course of action required in the case and the present case stands **disposed of/closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 23.08.2022

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Respondent

Appellant/Complainant

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Sh. Manjit Singh (8427498620)

s/o Sh. Gurcharan Singh, Vill. Manemajra, Tehsil Chamkaur Sahib, Distt. Ropar

Public Information Officer O/o State Transport Commissioner, Pb, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority O/o State Transport Commissioner, Pb, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2562 of 2021 Hearing through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Manjit Singh – Appellant Ms. Kulwinder Kaur, PIO- Respondent.

ORDER

- 1. Refer earlier order dated 28.7.2022 vide which the respondent pointed out deficiencies in the supplied information. The court directed the respondent to remove the deficiencies within week's time. The matter was further adjourned to 23.8.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing both the parties are present.
- 3. The appellant states that nothing has been received about the deficiencies, pointed out till date.
- 4. The respondent states that point-wise reply has been sent to the appellant on 22.8.2022.
- 5. In view of above, the Commission directs the respondent PIO to supply a point-wise affidavit in original on stamp paper with respect to RTI application to the appellant with a copy to the Commission within seven days after receipt of this order.
- 5. With aforesaid directions, the present case stands **disposed of/closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 23.08.2022

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

BAT HER OF ARTING LOSSIE

Appellant

Versus



Sh. Ravinder Kataria (8544841830/9463133590)

64, New Sant Fateh Singh Nagar, Dugri Road, Ludhiana 141002.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Regional Transport Authority, Bathinda

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Transport Authority, Bathinda

Appeal Case No.: 2584 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present:	(i) Appellant: Absent
	(ii) Respondent: Sh. Mukesh (PIO)
ORDER:	

- 1. Refer to earlier order dated: 18.5.2022 vide which respondent PIO is directed to supply a point-wise reply in the shape of an affidavit in original to the appellant before the next date of hearing with a copy to the Commission. Matter was adjourned for 13.7.2022 and further postponed to 23.8.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing appellant is absent but the respondent is present.
- 3. The respondent states that as per directions of the Hon'ble Commission that the pointwise affidavit has already been submitted to the appellant on 11.5.2022 and a copy of the same is sent to the Commission via an email dated 11.05.2022, which is received by the undersigned Bench and taken on record.
- 4. After gone through the material on record, the Commission considers that the affidavit submitted as per RTI application and nothing is left unattended. Therefore, the court does not see any further course of action required in the case and the present case stands **disposed of/closed**. Copies of orders be sent to the parties.

Dated: 23.08.2022

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Respondent

Appellant



Sh. H.S.Hundal, Advocate(9878500082) # 203, Judicial Courts, Mohali 160071.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Regional Transport Authority, Mohali

First Appellate Authority O/o Regional Transport Authority, Mohali

Appeal Case No.: 2709 of 2021 Notice of Hearing through Respondent

Present:

(i) Appellant – absent.(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Simran Sarao & Sh. Dharminder Singh

<u>ORDER</u>

- This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.4.2022 where the appellant confirmed for inspection of record. The matter was adjourned to 5.7.2022 and further postponed to 23.8.2022 at 11.00 a.m.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondents state that after inspection of record nothing has been heard from the appellant till date.
- 3. Appellant is absent in spite being aware about the date of hearing, which means he has nothing to say in this regard.
- 4. In view of the above statement of the respondents and examining the case file, the Commission deems that the information supplied to the appellant is sufficient and he has nothing to say in this regard. Therefore, no further cause of action is required in this case. Hence, this present case stands **disposed of/closed**. Copies of orders be sent to the parties.

Dated: 23.08.2022



Appellant

Respondent

Sh. H.S.Hundal, Advocate(9878500082) # 203, Judicial Courts, Mohali 160071.

Versus Public Information Officer (By Name) O/o Regional Transport Authority, Patiala

First Appellate Authority O/o Regional Transport Authority, Patiala

Appeal Case No.: 2710 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: None present.

ORDER

(Regd. Post)

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.4.2022 where the appellant confirmed for inspection of record. The matter was adjourned to 5.7.2022 and further postponed to 23.8.2022 at 11.00 a.m.
- 2. In today's hearing, both the parties are absent in spite being aware about the date of hearing, which means they have nothing to say in this regard. It is also observed that no communication is received from the appellant after the previous hearing held on 19.04.2022.
- 3. Respondent PIO, Sh. Tirath Singh is directed to send a reply to the Show cause notice which was issued vide orders dated 19.04.2022 within seven days after receipt of this order. A copy of this order be sent to him by name through registered post for his ready reference.
- 4. With aforesaid directions, the present case stands **disposed of/closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 23.08.2022

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) **State Information Commissioner** Punjab

Regd. Post

Sh. Tirath Singh (PIO) O/o Regional Transport Authority, Patiala

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,

Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Appellant

Respondent

(Regd. Post) Sh. Sant Kumar Gogna (9814505555) B-1-171, Guru Nanak Pura, Civil Lines, Ludhiana-1

Appellant- Sh. Sant Kumar Gogna

Encl. Email Dated 03.07.2022

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Distt. Transport Office, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Transport Authority, Ludhiana

Appeal Case No: 3011 of 2021 Hearing through CISCO WEBEX

Present:

Respondent – Sh. Anshu Khullar, Data Entry Operator, RTA, Ludhiana

Order:

- 1. Refer earlier order dated 24.3.2022. The matter was adjourned for hearing through CISCO WEBEX for 5.7.2022 at 11.00 a.m. was further postponed to 23.8.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing both the appellant and respondent are present.
- 3. The respondent states that the sought for information with regard motor cycle of the appellant in the form of Form 24 has already been provided. He adds that an email in this regard had also been sent to the Commission via an email dated 03.07.2022, which is received and taken on record.
- 4. After examining the case file, it is observed that sufficient information had already been supplied to the appellant and no further cause of action is required in this case. Copy of received email dated 03.07.2022 from the respondent PIO, be sent to the appellant along with this order for his ready reference.
- 5. The court while taking serious note of the situation orders that in future officials may be vigilant so that error may not occur.
- 6. With aforesaid observations, the present case stands **disposed of/closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 23.08.2022



Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107) Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh,

Versus

Public Information Officer

Distt. Ludhiana141123.

O/o State Transport Commissioner Pb., Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority O/o State Transport Commissioner Pb., Chandigarh

Appeal Case No.: 3015 of 2021 Hearing through CISCO WEBEX

Respondent

Present: (i) Sh. Jasbir Singh, appellant. (ii) Ms. Kulwinder Kaur, PIO

Order:

- Refer earlier order dated 16.3.2022 vide which department was directed to supply the information after getting the same from other RTAs within 10 days to the appellant under intimation to the Commission. The matter was adjourned for hearing through CISCO WEBEX for 5.7.2022 at 11.00 a.m. that was further postponed to 23.8.2022 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing the appellant and the respondents are present.
- 3. The appellant states that the sought for information has already been received consequent upon directions of the Hon'ble court. He further states that he has no objection, if the present case is disposed of/closed.
- **4.** In view of above, the court does not see any further course of action required in the present case, therefore, the case stands **disposed of/closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 23.08.2022

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107) Guru Nanak Nagar, Vill. Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh Distt. Ludhiana 141123,

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o State Transport Commissioner, Pb., Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Pb., Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 4584 of 2021 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Present: Appellant- Sh. Jasbir Singh

Respondent – Ms. Kulwinder Kaur, PIO

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The RTI application is dated 2.3.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 7.7.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 6.10.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 5.7.2022 at 11.00 a.m. but further postponed to 23.8.2022 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing all the parties are present.
- 3. The appellant states that information sought for as per his application has been received; therefore, he has no objection if the present case is closed.
- 4. In view of above, the court does not see any further course of action required in the present case, the present case stands **disposed of/closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 23.08.2022



Appellant

Sh. Paramjit Singh, (8968785583) H.No.83, Mohalla Ahluwalia, Mukerian, Distt. Hoshiarpur

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Regional Transport Authority, Hoshiarpur

First Appellate Authority O/o State Transport Commissioner, Pb., Chandigarh.

Appellant- absent

Appeal Case No.: 4578 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX Respondent

Present:

Respondent – Sh. Surinder Bhandari (PIO)

<u>ORDER</u>

- The RTI application is dated 24.3.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 24.4.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 1.10.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 5.7.2022 at 11.00 a.m. but further postponed to 23.8.2022 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing the appellant is absent. The respondent is present.
- 3. The respondent states that the information has already been provided to the appellant. He further states that no ambiguity in the supplied information is received by the department till date.
- 4. In view of above, it is observed that no correspondence is received from the appellant after filing the above mentioned case in the Commission, which means he has nothing to say in this regard. Therefore, no further course of action required in the present case. Hence, the present case stands disposed of/closed. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 23.08.2022



Appellant

Sh. Rupinder Garg, Advocate() Chamber No.3, Civil Courts, Phul Town, Distt. Bathinda 151104

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Naib Tehsildar, Balianwali, Distt. Bathinda

First Appellate Authority O/o SDM, Maur, Bathinda

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 4586 of 2021 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Present: None present.

ORDER

- The RTI application is dated 24.3.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 17.4.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 1.10.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 5.7.2022 at 11.00 a.m. but further postponed to 23.08.2022 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing all the parties are absent in spite aware of about the date of hearing.
- After examining the case file, it is observed that a letter No.151/RTI dated 5.8.2022 received from the office of SDM, Maur vide diary no. 17937 dated 16.08.2022 stating therein that the representative of the appellant withdrew RTI application and requested for file the application, which is on record of the Commission.
- 4. In view of above, the Commission does not see any further course of action required in the present case, the present case stands **disposed of/closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 23.08.2022



Appellant

Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107) Guru Nanak Nagar,

Vill. Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh Distt. Ludhiana 141123,

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Pb., Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Pb., Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 4585 of 2021 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Present: Appellant- Sh. Jasbir Singh Respondent – Ms. Kulwinder Kaur, PIO

<u>ORDER</u>

- The RTI application is dated 19.3.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 7.7.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 6.10.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 5.7.2022 at 11.00 a.m. but further postponed to 23.8.2022 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing all the parties are present.
- 3. The appellant states that information sought for as per his application has been received; therefore, he has no objection if the present case is closed.
- 4. In view of above, the court does not see any further course of action required in the present case, the present case stands **disposed of/closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 23.08.2022



Appellant

Sh. Tejinder Singh (9041004313) Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur 144410.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o SDM, Mansa

First Appellate Authority O/o SDM, Mansa

Appeal Case No.: 2199 of 2021 Hearing through CISCO WEBEX

Respondent

Present:

(i) Appellant – Sh. Tejinder Singh(ii) Ms. Shakuntla, Supdt.

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with earlier order dated 21.7.2022 where the appellant was advised to send information received from other department and after going through the information the department could supply the information. The case was adjourned for 23.8.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing both the parties are present.
- 3. The respondent states that sought information has been provided to the appellant.
- 4. The appellant states that information sought for as per his application has been received; therefore, he has no objection if the present case is closed.
- 5. In view of above, the court does not see any further course of action required in the present case, the present case stands **disposed of/closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 23.08.2022



Sh. Tejinder Singh, Advocate (9041004313) Civil Court Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur 144410.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Regional Transport Authority, Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority O/o Regional Transport Authority, Ferozepur.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 4597 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant- Sh. Tejinder Singh Respondent: Absent.

<u>ORDER</u>

- The RTI application is dated 26.6.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 18.8.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 1.10.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 5.7.2022 at 11.00 a.m. but further postponed to 23.8.2022 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing the appellant is present and states that he has received the information as per his RTI application. He further states that he has no objection, if the present case is closed/disposed.
- 3. In view of above, the court does not see any further course of action required in the present case, therefore, the present case stands **disposed of/closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 23.08.2022



Appellant

Smt. Ravinder Kaur(8054029295)

w/o Sh. Harjit Singh, c/o Chamber No.123, Judicial Courts Complex, Jagraon, Distt. Ludhiana

Public Information Officer O/o General Manager, Pb. Roadways, Jagraon Depot, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Pb., Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 5730 of 2022 Through CISCO WEBEX

Versus

Present: (i) Appellant - absent (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Joginder, Clerk

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 09.07.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 03.09.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 10.12.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 5.7.2022 at 11.00 a.m., but was further postponed to 23.08.2022 at 11.00 a.m. i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing the appellant is absent but the respondent is present.
- 3. The respondent states that the information has been provided to the appellant by registered post on 14.12.2021 & 23.3.2022, under intimation to the Commission.
- 4. After discussing with the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that deficiency had not been pointed out by the appellant in the supplied information till date, which means she has nothing to say in this regard.
- 5. In view of above, the court views that the information has been supplied but till date nothing is heard from appellant, therefore, the case stands **disposed of/closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 23.08.2022



Sh. Jagpreet Singh(9592481565) s/o Sh. Balraj Singh, R/o Burj Mehma, Tehsil & Distt. Bathinda

Public Information Officer O/o Tehsildar, Bathinda Versus

Respondent

<u>Complaint Case No.: 1327 of 2021</u> Hearing through CISCO Webex

Present: Complainant- Sh. Jagpreet Singh

Respondent – Sh. Khema Raj (SA) (9463918309)

ORDER

- The RTI application is dated 9.6.2021.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. Complaint was filed in the Commission on 15.12.2021 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 5.7.2022 at 11.00 a.m., but was further postponed to 23.8.2022 at 11.00 a.m. i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing both the parties are present.
- 3. The complainant states that he has received the information but late. He further states that the fee sought by the respondent department had been by mistake deposited twice; refund of the same is yet to be received.
- 4. The respondent assures that the excess amount will be refunded after checking of the same from the record, If the excess amount is deposited by the complainant.
- 5. As the information stands supplied, no further course of action required in the present case, therefore, the present case stands **disposed of/closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 23.08.2022